

Nos. 21-3981, 21-3991

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STEVE SNYDER-HILL, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

TIMOTHY MOXLEY, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Nos. 2:18-cv-736, 2:21-cv-03838 (Hon Michael. H. Watson)

**BRIEF OF RAINN (RAPE, ABUSE AND INCEST NATIONAL
NETWORK), NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE,
CHILD USA, AND OHIO ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL**

KAUFMAN LIEB LEBOWITZ &
FRICK LLP

David A. Lebowitz
Adam Strychaluk
10 E. 40th Street, Suite 3307
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 660-2332
dlebowitz@kllf-law.com
astrychaluk@kllf-law.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION PLACES SURVIVORS IN AN IMPOSSIBLE BIND	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IGNORES THE CONTEXT OF SEXUAL ASSAULT ON CAMPUSES.....	6
A. Schools’ Incentives Are Often Misaligned with Those of Student-Survivors	7
1. Schools Have Historically Obstructed Survivors’ Timely Access to Evidence in Cases of Widespread Abuse.....	7
2. The District Court’s Rule Perversely Incentivizes Schools to Conceal Information Until Survivors’ Claims Are Time-Barred, and Rewards Particularly Effective Coverups	13
B. The District Court’s Rule Fails to Acknowledge that Inquiry Notice Means Nothing to Survivors When Their Schools Can Mislead Them	15
1. Student-Survivors Have No Right to the Evidence They Need to Allege Title IX Claims in Court	17
2. The District Court’s Flawed Conception of a “Reasonable Inquiry” Is an Inappropriate Diligence Standard for Student-Survivors	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONDITIONS SURVIVORS’ RIGHTS ON THE GOOD FAITH OF SCHOOLS THAT HAVE FREQUENTLY FAILED TO PLACE STUDENTS’ INTERESTS ABOVE THEIR OWN	23
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bernard v. E. Stroudsburg Univ., 700 F. App'x 159 (3d Cir. 2017) 6

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 4

Doe v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati, 849 N. E.2d 268 (Ohio 2006).....14

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 4, 13

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 807 F. App'x 528 (6th Cir. 2020) ...14

Med. Mut. of Ohio v. K. Amalia Enters., 548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 23

New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003) 16

Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck, 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001) 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f) 12

20 U.S.C. § 1094(c)(3)(B)(f)..... 12

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(5)(iv)18

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance*, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026-01 18, 20

Other Authorities

A. H. Conley et al., *Prevalence and Predictors of Sexual Assault Among a College Sample*, 65 J. AMERICAN COLLEGE HEALTH 41 (2017) 19

Baylor University Board of Regents, *Findings of Fact* (May 26, 2016) ..11, 27

Campus Sexual Violence: Statistics, Rape, Abuse & Incest Nat'l Network,
<https://www.rainn.org/statistics/campus-sexual-violence>..... 21, 31

Carol E. Tracy et al., *Rape and Sexual Assault in the Legal System*, 19

Eliza Gray, *Why Victims of Rape in College Don't Report to the Police*, TIME (June 23, 2014) 20

Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP, *Report of the Special Investigative Counsel Regarding the Actions of The Pennsylvania State University Related to The Child Sexual Abuse Committed by Gerald A. Sandusky* (July 12, 2012)..... 8, 9, 10, 12

Husch Blackwell, *Louisiana State University Title IX Review* (March 3, 2021).....11, 12, 26

Jennifer Medina, *'Just the Grossest Thing': Women Recall Interactions With U.S.C. Doctor*, N.Y. TIMES (May 17, 2018) 12

Katie Strang, *Former players say Chicago area hockey coach sexually abused them*, THE ATHLETIC (Feb. 2, 2021) 11

Letter from Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, and Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Royce Engstrom, President, Univ. of Mont. (May 9, 2013) 28

Letter from Fed. Student Aid, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to John Engler, President, Mich. State Univ. (Dec. 14, 2018)..... 11, 12

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ. to David A. Campbell, General Counsel, Wittenberg Univ. (Mar. 24, 2017) passim

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ. to Elizabeth L. Peters, General Counsel, Northwood Univ. (July 20, 2014).. 25, 27, 28, 29

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ. to Mary Ann Poirier, General Counsel, Univ. of Dayton (July 11, 2014).....25, 27

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Anthony P. Monaco, President, Tufts Univ. (Apr. 28, 2014) 28

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Burton J. Webb, President, Univ. of Pikeville. (Aug. 9, 2016).....26, 27

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Dave L. Armstrong, Vice President & Legal Counsel, Notre Dame Coll. (Sept. 24, 2010)..... passim

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Gloria A. Hague, Gen. Counsel, E. Mich. Univ. (Nov. 22, 2010) passim

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Kristine Zayko, General Counsel, Mich. State Univ. (Sep. 1, 2015) passim

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Michael V. Drake, President, Ohio State Univ. (Sept. 11, 2014)..... passim

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Paul W. Coughenour, General Counsel, Macomb Cmty. Coll. (Dec. 24, 2015) 28

Letter from Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Thomas J. Laginess, General Counsel, Mid Mich. Cmty. Coll. (July 24, 2013)....26, 27

Lori Haskell et al., *The Impact of Trauma on Adult Sexual Assault Victims*, Justice Canada (2019)..... 22

Mary Anne Case, *Institutional Responses to #MeToo Claims: #VaticanToo, #KavanaughToo, and the Stumbling Block of Scandal*, 2019 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 1 (2019) 8

Michael Planty et al., *Female Victims of Sexual Violence, 1994-2010*, NCJ 240655, The Bureau of Justice Statistics of the U.S. Department of Justice (Mar. 2013) 20

Ohio State University, *Student Conduct: What We Do* (2021), <https://studentconduct.osu.edu/>7

The Criminal Justice System: Statistics, Rape, Abuse & Incest Nat'l Network, <https://www.rainn.org/statistics/criminal-justice-system> 19

U.S. Dep't of Educ., to Matthew J. Wilson, President, Univ. of Akron (Mar. 24, 2017).....25

Victims of Sexual Violence: Statistics, Rape, Abuse & Incest Nat'l Network, <https://www.rainn.org/statistics/victims-sexual-violence> 19, 22

WilmerHale, *Report of Independent Investigation: Allegations of Sexual Misconduct Against Robert E. Anderson* (May 11, 2021)..... 10, 21
